## FILED

2001 APR 20 P 5: 52

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2001

## ENROLLED

House Bill No. 3257

(By Delegates Michael, Browning, Compton, Doyle, Frederick and Leach)

Passed April 14, 2001

In Effect from Passage

FILED

2001 APR 20 P 5: 52

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## ENROLLED H. B. 3257

(BY DELEGATES MICHAEL, BROWNING, COMPTON, DOYLE, FREDERICK AND LEACH)

[Passed April 14, 2001; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT expiring funds to the balance of the family protection services board, domestic violence legal services fund, fund 5455, fiscal year 2001, organization 0511, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand one, in the amount of one hundred fifty thousand dollars from the unappropriated balance in the West Virginia health care authority, fund 5375, fiscal year 2001, organization 0507.

WHEREAS, The Legislature finds that the balance in the West Virginia health care authority, fund 5375, fiscal year 2001, organization 0507, exceeds that which is necessary for the purposes for which the account was established; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- 1 That the balance of the family protection services board,
- 2 domestic violence legal services fund, fund 5455, fiscal year
- 3 2001, organization 0511, be increased by expiring to that fund
- 4 one hundred fifty thousand dollars from the unappropriated
- 5 balance of the West Virginia health care authority, fund 5375,

Enr. H. B. 3257]

2

6 fiscal year 2001, organization 0507, to be available for expenditure during the fiscal year two thousand one.

The purpose of this bill is to expire one hundred fifty 8 9 thousand dollars from the unappropriated balance in the West Virginia health care authority, fund 5375, fiscal year 2001, 10 11 organization 0507, to the balance of the family protection 12 services board, domestic violence legal services fund, fund 5455, fiscal year 2001, organization 0511, for the fiscal year 13 14 ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand one, to be 15 available for expenditure during the fiscal year two thousand 16 one.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the

foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Lang // lunz
Chairman Senate Committee
Jan Janet
Chairman Hoyse Committee
Originating in the House.
In effect from passage
( ) 11/9/0 ()
Clerk of the Senate
Sugar Dr. Son
Clerk of the House of Delegates
En Rombi
President of the Senate
7
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The withing appload this the 19th
The withing and the distinction of the withing and the distinction of the within the distinction of the distinctio
day of
Ex Wist
Governor

PRESENTED TO
THE GOVERNOR
DATE 4/18/61
TIME 4:00 pm